



**NAILAH K. BYRD**  
**CUYAHOGA COUNTY CLERK OF COURTS**  
1200 Ontario Street  
Cleveland, Ohio 44113

**Court of Appeals**

**APPELLANT'S BRIEF FILED**  
**February 26, 2020 20:50**

By: PETER G. PATTAKOS 0082884

Confirmation Nbr. 1953943

STATE OF OHIO

CA 19 109082

vs.

CHRISTIE ELKO

**Judge:**

**Pages Filed: 33**

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
EIGHTH APPELLATE DISTRICT  
CUYAHOGA COUNTY, OHIO**

|   |  |
|---|--|
| <p>STATE OF OHIO,</p> <p style="text-align:center">Plaintiff/Appellee,</p> <p style="text-align:center">vs.</p> <p>CHRISTIE ELKO,</p> <p style="text-align:center">Defendant/Appellant.</p> | <p>Case No. CA-19-109082</p> <p>Appeal from Common Pleas<br/>No. CR-17-623861-A</p> <p><b>Brief of Appellant Christie Elko</b></p> |
|---|--|

Kevin Filiatraut (0075420)  
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney  
1200 Ontario St., 9th Floor  
Cleveland, Ohio 44113  
Phone: 216.443.7800  
Fax: 216.698.2270  
kfiliatraut@prosecutor.cuyahogacounty.us

*Counsel for Plaintiff/ Appellee*

Peter Pattakos (0082884)  
Rachel Hazelet (0097855)  
THE PATTAKOS LAW FIRM LLC  
101 Ghent Road  
Fairlawn, Ohio  
Phone: 330.836.8533  
Fax: 330.836.8536  
peter@pattakoslaw.com  
rhazelet@pattakoslaw.com

*Counsel for Defendant/ Appellant*

## Table of Contents

|  |    |
|--|----|
| Table of Authorities .....   | iv |
| I. Assignment of Error.....  | 1  |
| II. Issue Presented for Review .....   | 1  |
| III. Statement of the Case.....  | 1  |
| IV. Statement of Facts.....  | 3  |
| A. The State pursued criminal charges against Elko to cover up for the<br>misconduct of the armed police officers who needlessly attacked her in<br>following up on a routine domestic violence call .....   | 3  |
| 1. After an argument with her boyfriend, Christie Elko left her apartment<br>to take her daughter out to eat, unaware that her boyfriend had called<br>the police to falsely report her for domestic violence.....   | 3  |
| 2. With no information about the identity of the alleged suspect and no reason to<br>suspect that he was responding to an emergent or dangerous situation, Sergeant<br>Takacs approached Elko and needlessly escalated what should have been a routine<br>interaction, responding to Elko’s rude language with unnecessary and unlawful<br>violence..... | 4  |
| 3. Takacs deliberately manipulated his dash camera and body camera to ensure that he<br>could get away with bullying Elko without having it captured on video .....  | 6  |
| 4. After Elko and Takacs reached the parking lot across from the bar, Takacs and<br>Daugherty tackled Elko to the concrete despite knowing that she was not armed, was<br>not dangerous, was not trying to escape, and could not have practicably escaped or<br>caused any harm to them.....   | 7  |
| 5. Takacs made a number of misrepresentations and exaggerations in the police report,<br>and attempted to justify them by claiming that he sometimes experiences<br>“hallucinations” in recalling the details of stressful events .....  | 7  |
| 6. After the officers unnecessarily tackled Elko to the ground, pressed her face into the<br>concrete, and called her a “stupid fucking dyke,” Elko immediately complied with<br>demands that she move her arms to assist them in handcuffing her, contrary to<br>additional misrepresentations contained in the police reports .....                    | 8  |
| 7. The officers continued to abuse Elko as they needlessly forced her into a police<br>cruiser, while gloating in a manner reflecting their intent to manipulate the body and<br>dash camera footage of the incident .....   | 9  |

|   |    |
|---|----|
| 8. Takacs and Daugherty made no effort to obtain statements from any of the several eyewitnesses to the incident .....  | 10 |
| B. The State did not charge Elko with resisting arrest until after Elko sued Takacs, Daugherty, and the City of Olmsted Falls for violating her constitutional right to be free from excessive force.....   | 10 |
| C. Elko pleaded no contest to the resisting arrest charge, prompting the State to argue that her civil case should be dismissed because “excessive force is an affirmative defense that a criminal defendant must raise in response to a charge of resisting arrest.” ..... | 11 |
| D. Elko sought and was granted leave to withdraw her no-contest plea after it was discovered that the State withheld voluminous evidence from Takacs’s disciplinary file .....  | 11 |
| E. At trial on the criminal charges against Elko, the State reversed its position and argued that under Ohio law, an officer’s use of excessive force is no defense to the crime of resisting arrest.....   | 12 |
| F. The trial court erroneously refused to instruct the jury on the excessive-force defense.....   | 14 |
| G. The jury acquitted Elko of the felony charge of assaulting a police officer but found her guilty of misdemeanor resisting arrest due to the trial court’s erroneous jury instructions. ....  | 15 |
| V. Law and Argument .....   | 16 |
| A. Standard of Review .....   | 16 |
| B. The trial court erred in failing to instruct the jury that an officer’s use of force provided a complete defense to the charge of resisting arrest .....   | 17 |
| 1. Ohio law is clear that citizens have the right to reasonably resist against an officer’s use of excessive or unnecessary force, even if the arrest was lawful .....  | 17 |
| 2. The evidence at trial was more than sufficient to warrant an instruction on excessive force .....  | 20 |
| a. A jury could have reasonably concluded that Takacs and Daugherty used a degree of force against Elko that was excessive and unnecessary.....   | 21 |
| b. A jury could have reasonably concluded that Elko reasonably resisted only to protect herself against Takacs’s and Daugherty’s excessive force.....   | 25 |
| VI. Conclusion.....   | 26 |

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

|   |           |
|---|-----------|
| <i>Akron v. Recklaw</i> , 9th Dist. Summit No. 14671, 1991 Ohio App. LEXIS 394 .....                            | 18        |
| <i>Bauer v. City of Cincinnati</i> , S.D.Ohio No. 1:09-cv-46, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 122872 .....                | 22        |
| <i>Bultema v. Benzie Cty.</i> , 146 Fed.Appx. 28, 36 (6th Cir.2005) .....                                       | 24        |
| <i>City of Bedford v. Gooch</i> , 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 65320, 1994 Ohio App. LEXIS 2365 (June 2, 1994)....    | 13        |
| <i>City of Mansfield v. Studer</i> , 5th Dist. Richland Nos. 2011-CA-93 and 2011-CA-94, 2012-Ohio-4840 .....    | 18        |
| <i>City of Middleburg Hts. v. Szewczyk</i> , 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 89930, 2008-Ohio-2043 .....                 | 18        |
| <i>City of Parma v. Treanor</i> , 2018-Ohio-3166, 117 N.E.3d 970 .....  | 21        |
| <i>Columbus v. Carsey</i> , 10th Dist. Franklin Nos. 82AP-834 and 82AP-835,<br>1983 Ohio App. LEXIS 15238 ..... | 18, 21    |
| <i>Columbus v. Fraley</i> , 41 Ohio St.2d 173, 324 N.E.2d 735 (1975).....                                       | 13, 17–20 |
| <i>Contreras v. Simone</i> , 112 Ohio App.3d 246, 247, 678 N.E.2d 593 (8th Dist.1996) .....                     | 17        |
| <i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386, 109 S.Ct. 1865,<br>104 L.Ed.2d 443 (1989).....                          | 13, 21–22 |
| <i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477, 114 S.Ct. 2364 (1994) .....   | 2, 11     |
| <i>Landis v. Baker</i> , 297 Fed.Appx. 453 (6th Cir.2008).....  | 24        |
| <i>Lyons v. City of Xenia</i> , 417 F.3d 565 (6th Cir. 2005) .....  | 24        |
| <i>Morrison v. Bd. of Trustees</i> , 583 F.3d 394, 407 (6th Cir.2009) .....                                     | 24        |
| <i>Nelson v. Mattern</i> , 844 F.Supp. 216 (E.D.Pa.1994) .....  | 24        |
| <i>Pelton v. Purdue</i> , 731 Fed.Appx. 4178, 426 (6th Cir.2018).....   | 24        |
| <i>Phillips v. Stevens</i> , S.D.Ohio No. 2:04-cv-207, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 60215.....                         | 24        |
| <i>Pigram v. Chadoin</i> , 199 F.Appx. 509, 513 (6th Cir.2006).....   | 24        |
| <i>Springfield v. Hoffman</i> , 2d Dist. Clark No. CA 2293, 1987 Ohio App. LEXIS 10436 .....                    | 18        |
| <i>St. John v. Hickey</i> , 411 F.3d 762, 771 (6th Cir.2005).....   | 22        |

|  |               |
|--|---------------|
| <i>State v. Ali</i> , 154 Ohio App.3d 493, 2003-Ohio-5150, 797 N.E.2d 1019 (7th Dist.) .....                   | 17–18         |
| <i>State v. Ashley</i> , 11th Dist. Ashtabula No. 97-A-0011, 1997 Ohio App. LEXIS 6030 .....                   | 19            |
| <i>State v. Barnes</i> , 1st Dist. Hamilton Nos. C-170355 and C-170356, 2018-Ohio-3894 .....                   | 18            |
| <i>State v. Bolton</i> , 2018-Ohio-1551, 111 N.E.3d 545 .....  | 18            |
| <i>State v. Brown</i> , 2016-Ohio-1358, 62 N.E.3d 943 (11th Dist.) .....                                       | 16            |
| <i>State v. Comen</i> , 50 Ohio St.3d 206, 553 N.E.2d 640 (1990) .....   | 16            |
| <i>State v. Dean</i> , 146 Ohio St.3d 106, 2015-Ohio-4347, 54 N.E.3d 80.....                                   | 16            |
| <i>State v. Echevarria</i> , 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 105815, 2018-Ohio-1193.....                                | 16            |
| <i>State v. Fritz</i> , 163 Ohio App.3d 276, 2005-Ohio-4736, 837 N.E.2d 823 .....                              | 21, 26        |
| <i>State v. Joy</i> , 74 Ohio St.3d 178, 181, 657 N.E.2d 503 .....   | 16–17         |
| <i>State v. Latessa</i> , 11th Dist. Lake No. 2006-L-108, 2007-Ohio-3373.....                                  | 25–26         |
| <i>State v. Logsdon</i> , 3d Dist. Seneca Case No. 13-89-10,<br>1990 Ohio App. LEXIS 5749 (Dec. 4, 1990) ..... | 13, 18        |
| <i>State v. Lorenzo</i> , 11th Dist. Lake No. 2001-L-053, 2002-Ohio-3495 (July 3, 2002) .....                  | 13, 19–20, 25 |
| <i>State v. Melchior</i> , 56 Ohio St.2d 15, 381 N.E.2d 195 (1978).....  | 20            |
| <i>State v. Robert D. Smith</i> , 11th Dist. Lake No. 10-014, 1984 Ohio App. LEXIS 10872.....                  | 21            |
| <i>State v. Robinson</i> , 47 Ohio St.2d 103, 351 N.E.2d 88 (1976).....  | 21            |
| <i>State v. Scimemi</i> , 2d Dist. Clark No. 94-CA-58, 1995 Ohio App. LEXIS 2244 .....                         | 13            |
| <i>State v. Scott</i> , 26 Ohio St.3d 92, 101, 497 N.E.2d 55 (1986) .....                                      | 16            |
| <i>State v. Sims</i> , 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 85608, 2005-Ohio-5846.....                                       | 16            |
| <i>State v. Sinclair</i> , 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 85235, 2005-Ohio-6011 (Nov. 10, 2005).....                   | 13, 19–20, 25 |
| <i>State v. Sowell</i> , 148 Ohio St.3d 554, 2016-Ohio-8025, 71 N.E.3d 1034.....                               | 16            |
| <i>State v. Stephens</i> , 2016-Ohio-384, 59 N.E.3d 612.....   | 20–21         |
| <i>State v. Thompson</i> , 4th Dist. Ross Case No. 92CA1906,<br>1993 Ohio App. LEXIS 5377 (Nov. 9, 1993) ..... | 13, 18        |

*State v. White*, 142 Ohio St.3d 277, 2015-Ohio-492, 29 N.E.3d 939.....13, 22

*State v. Williams*, 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 101121, 2015-Ohio-172 .....16

*State v. Wolons*, 44 Ohio St.3d 64, 68, 541 N.E.2d 443 (1989) .....16

*Strickland v. Tower City Mgmt. Corp.*, 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 71839,  
1997 Ohio App. LEXIS 5802 .....21

*Tennessee v. Garner*, 471 U.S. 1, 12, 105 S.Ct. 1694, 85 L.Ed.2d 1 (1985).....22

*Thacker v. Lawrence Cnty.*, 182 F. Appx. 464, 472 (6th Cir. 2006).....22

*Village of Blanchester v. Newland*, 12th Dist. Clinton No. CA-83-07-008,  
1984 Ohio App. LEXIS 10876 .....19

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....2, 11

R.C. 2903.13.....2, 10, 15

R.C. 2921.29 .....22

R.C. 2921.33 .....10, 14–15

Other Authorities

Crim.R.30(A).....12, 14
